18. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL

On 1 November 2021, Heilongjiang Jinda Flax Hemp Co., Ltd.*（黑龍江金達麻業有限公司）
(“Heilongjiang Jinda”), an indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, entered into the

equity transfer agreement with Heilongjiang Kangyuan Biological Technology Co., Ltd. (“Kangyuan

Bio-Tech”), pursuant to which Heilongjiang Jinda agreed to acquire and Kangyuan Bio-Tech agreed to

dispose of 80% equity interest in Heilongjiang Kangyuan Flax and Hemp Seed Co., Ltd.*（黑龍江康源種
業有限公司） (“Kangyuan Seed”) (“the Acquisition”) at a consideration of RMB8,800,000.

The Acquisition was completed on 1 November 2021.

Since the Company and Kangyuan Seed are controlled by Mr. Ren Weiming, one director of the Company,

before and after the business combination, and the control is not transitory, the Acquisition is dealt with as

business combination under common control.

The operating results previously reported by the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020 have been

restated to include the operating results of Kangyuan Seed as set out below:

The Group

Acquired

business under

common control The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Operating profit:

Revenue 1,057,426 – 1,057,426

Loss before tax (26,743) (1,537) (28,280)

Loss for the year (11,141) (1,537) (12,678)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (10,807) (1,537) (12,344)

28

The financial positions previously reported by the Group at 31 December 2020 and 1 January 2020 have

been restated to include the assets and liabilities of Kangyuan Seed as set out below:

As 31 December 2020

The Group

Acquired

business under

common control The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Total non-current assets 1,178,764 9,830 1,188,594

Total current assets 1,455,258 2,796 1,458,054

Total current liabilities 1,333,713 226 1,333,939

NET CURRENT ASSETS 121,545 2,570 124,115

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 1,300,309 12,400 1,312,709

Total non-current liabilities 73,074 – 73,074

Total equity:

Share capital 6,329 – 6,329

Treasury shares (13,305) – (13,305)

Reserves 1,192,320 9,920 1,202,240

Non-controlling interests 41,891 2,480 44,371

29

As 1 January 2020

The Group

Acquired

business under

common control The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Total non-current assets 1,200,978 9,307 1,210,285

Total current assets 1,524,807 6,659 1,531,466

Total current liabilities 1,345,869 2,029 1,347,898

NET CURRENT ASSETS 178,938 4,630 183,568

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 1,379,916 13,937 1,393,853

Total non-current liabilities 99,021 – 99,021

Total equity:

Share capital 6,329 – 6,329

Treasury shares (18,493) – (18,493)

Reserves 1,249,974 11,150 1,261,124

Non-controlling interests 43,085 2,787 45,872

The cash flow previously reported by the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020 have been restated

to include the operating results of Kangyuan Seed as set out below:

The Group

Acquired

business under

common control The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Net cash used in operating activities (44,271) (772) (45,043)

Net cash used in financing activities (33,941) (1,348) (35,289)

Net cash generated from investing activities 99,845 – 99,845

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 21,633 (2,120) 19,513

30

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (NOTE)

BUSINESS REVIEW

Despite the coronavirus disease identified in late 2019 (“COVID-19”) continued to affect

many countries in terms of travel restrictions, economic activities of many countries have

gradually rebounded from the trough of 2020.

China successfully contained the situation and reported an enviable GDP growth in the year

ended 31 December 2021 (the “Year”), at a rate of 8.1%. The total export of textile yarns,

fabrics and related products from China recorded a reduction of 5.6% in value in US dollars

term during the Year, according to the statistics of the General Administration of Customs of